• the financial statements would be more prudent and less
subject to bias.

Acquisition costs of mining tenements are accumulated in
respect of each identifiable area of interest. These costs are
only carried forward to the extent that the Group’s rights of
tenure to that area of interest are current and that the costs are
expected to be recouped through the successful development
of the area or where activities in the area have not yet reached
a stage that permits reasonable assessment of the existence of
economically recoverable reserves. Costs in relation to an
abandoned area are written off in full against profit or loss in
the year in which the decision to abandon the area is made.
Each area of interest is also reviewed annually and acquisition
costs written off to the extent that they will not be recoverable
in the future.

Comparatives have been restated to both reflect this change in
accounting policy and to reclassify the appropriate balances as
they were classified in the 30 June 2019 report, in accordance
with AASB 108.

 Restated
30 June

2019
$

Change

$

Previously
reported 30
June 2019

$

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Exploration
Expenditure expensed

(2,256,197) (2,143,987) (112,210)

Operating Loss (3,713,575) (2,143,987) (1,569,588)

Income tax (expense)
/ benefit

1,108,952 (102,176) 1,211,128

Basic (Loss) per
Share

(0.0099) (0.0085) (0.0014)

 Restated
30 June

2019
$

Change

$

Previously
reported 30
June 2019

$

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Exploration and
Evaluation
Expenditure

- (29,537,519) 29,537,519

Deferred Tax
Liabilities

- 1,627,674 (1,627,674)

Accumulated Losses (47,053,898) (27,909,845) (19,144,053)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

for the Year Ended 30 June 2020

35

PGM Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 2020

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Continued)

Restated

30 June 2018
$

Change
$

Previously
reported 30
June 2018

$

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Exploration and
Evaluation
Expenditure

- (27,393,532) 27,393,532

Deferred Tax
Liabilities

- 1,729,850 (1,729,850)

Accumulated
Losses

(44,449,275) (25,663, 682) (18,785,593)

c. Statement of compliance with IFRS

The financial report was authorised for issue on the date the